Town of Gilmanton, New Hampshire ORDINANCE LOON POND ROAD PARKING

In accordance with and under the authority of New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapters 41:11 and 47:17, VII, the Town of Gilmanton Board of Selectmen hereby establish the following ordinance regarding Parking on Loon Pond Road.

PURPOSE

The purpose of this ordinance is to protect the safety, health and welfare of the general public and to regulate the use of the municipal roads, sidewalks and parking areas within the Town of Gilmanton.

Section I DEFINITIONS

The following definitions shall apply unless the context clearly indicates or requires a different meaning.

PERSON - Any person, vehicle owner, firm, partnership, association, corporation, company or organization of any kind.

Section II

PROHIBITED ACTS

- A. No person shall park or cause to be parked any vehicle, ATV, OHRV, or trailer on either side of Loon Pond Road, in the Town of Gilmanton, New Hampshire from its intersection of Province Road (Route 107) running westerly to the driveway of #166 Loon Pond Road.
- B. No person shall park or cause to be parked any vehicle, ATV, OHRV, or trailer at the Loon Pond Boat Access.
- C. Swimming shall be prohibited at the Loon Pond, Town owned boat access areas.

Town of Gilmanton, New Hampshire ORDINANCE LOON POND ROAD PARKING

Section III PENALTIES

Any person who violates any provision of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a violation and subject to a penalty in the amount of \$50.00 for the first offense, and \$100 for second offense. All vehicles are subject to removal at the owner's expense.

Passed and approved by the Selectr of, 2022.	nen of Gilmanton, New Hampshire this	day
	Chairman	print
	Selectman	print
	Selectman	print